Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp.		12/01/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CBI Distributing Corporation	
Street Address:	1209 West Orange Street	
Internal Address:	Corporation Trust Center	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2745298	CLAIRE'S GARDEN
Registration Number: 2856777		CLAIRE'S GARDEN FILLED WAX CANDLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: lwmtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa W. Martin Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

Signature:	/lwm/ TRADEMARK	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa W. Martin	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C0641.20266US00	

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0197**

900039774

Date:	01/13/2006		
Total Attachments: 1 source=C0641.50062US00assignment#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0198

Schedule C Form of Assignment

WHEREAS, Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp., a Delaware corporation with headquarters at 143 Alabama Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11207 has adopted and used the following trademarks and trademark registrations:

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

		_	
М	Α	R	K

U.S. REG. NO.

CLAIRE'S GARDEN

2745298

CLAIRE'S GARDEN FILLED WAX CANDLE

2856777

WHEREAS, CBI Distributing Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, with a principle place of business at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 West Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp., without representations or warranties with respect to said trademarks or registrations or the title thereto does hereby assign unto CBI Distributing Corporation all of its rights, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and the registrations therefor and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement by third parties of said trademarks and the registrations therefor.

Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp.

Title: STATE OF COUNTY OF Subscribed to and sworn before me this _____/____/____ day of Decomber

SEAL

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

ROBERT L. LEHRHAUPT Notary Public, State of New York No. 01LE6001350 Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires January 12, 2006

908396.1

RECORDED: 01/13/2006

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0199